
Sun Microsystems, Inc.
901 San Antonio Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303-4900 U.S.A.
650-960-1300

��������	
�� docfeedback@sun.com

Sun™ ������ (RSC) ��	


��� Netra™ ct �����	


�� 806-5278-11
2001 � 3 �  ��� A



���
��

���� 2001 Sun Microsystems, Inc., 901 San Antonio Road, Palo Alto, CA 94303-4900 U.S.A. ������

�	
��
������ �� �������������  ! Sun "����#�$�%&�� '()*+,-./+,01�

��	
��
�+,23 45678 9:;<=> ? Sun @AB��������

�	
�CD23�EFG Berkeley BSD HI JK University of California (L�� UNIX M�NO��POQ�RSBT )* 
X/Open Company, Ltd. UVWX���

Sun Sun Microsystems Sun YT AnswerBook2 docs.sun.com Solaris Netra SunVTS OpenBoot � Sun Management Center M 
Sun Microsystems, Inc. �NO��POQ�BT RSBT�Z[T\ �� SPARC BT]��������� P^M SPARC 
International, Inc. �NO��POQ�BT�RSBT T� SPARC BT�	
]_`? Sun Microsystems, Inc. a��<Hbc

OPEN LOOK � Sun™ Graphical User Interface d0�ef& M? Sun Microsystems, Inc. g��e����h�$a�� Sun ij 
Xerox �kl�a��mn�d0�ef&op6&gqrs	t�uv�awxyz Sun {�? Xerox #��| Xerox Graphical User 
Interface d0�ef& �}WX��� ~����9:�� OPEN LOOK GUI � Sun ���h�$/"�� Sun %&�������
��

��� �� ���	 
��
��������� �� SUN 
����������� !"#$% &'()*+,���-

./�012 032���$%



iii

��

�� xi

1. Sun ������	
�� 1

�� RSC 1

RSC �� 3

����	
�� 3


��� 3

RSC �� 3

�� RSC 4

RSC ��� 6

2. 
� RSC 	
 7

RSC ��
��� 7

�� RSC ���� 8

� �� RSC ���� 8

�����
 RSC 8

!" RSC ��#$ 9

� !" RSC ��#$ 9

%&�� 11

��'()*+,-. 11



iv Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� •  2001 � 3 �

� �� envmond �� 11

� �� envmond /0!" 12

� 12
34 envmond 12

�� PPP 12

���5 13

678��9: RSC 13

� 678��9: RSC 14

� ;��9< RSC 678: CPU =">? 14

��9@ABC 15

DE RSC �� 15

3. �� RSC �� Shell 17

FG: RSC HI 17

� FG: RSC HI 18

RSC JKLM 19

����	
��JK 20

environment 20

shownetwork 20

console 21

break 21

xir 21

reset 21

poweroff 22

poweron 22

powersupply n [on|off] 22

alarm n [on|off] 22

RSC 
���JK 22

loghistory [index [+|-]n] [pause n] 23



�� v

consolehistory [run|orun]
[index [+|-]n] [pause n] 24

consolerestart 24

RSC ��JK 25

set ��� 25

show [�� ] 25

date [[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy][.SS] 26

password 27

useradd ��� 27

userdel ��� 28

usershow [��� ] 28

userpassword ��� 28

userperm ��� [c][u][a][r] 28

resetrsc 29

NO RSC JK 30

help 30

version [-v] 30

logout 30

RSC ��PQ 31

� 0 RSC JK shell RS���PQ 31

� 0 rscadm T�-.RS���PQ 31

=">?PQ 32

�5PQ 34

��PQ 38

UVW>?PQ 41

��9@APQ 42

���PQ 43



vi Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� •  2001 � 3 �

4. rscadm �������� 45

T�-.LM 45

rscadmXJK 46

help 46

version 47

date [-s]
date [[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy]][.SS] 47

set��� 47

show [�� ] 47

resetrsc [-s] 48

download [boot] �� 48

send_event [-c] 	
 48

modem_setup 48

�IHIYZXJK 49

0 UNIX [\]^_`�5 49

5. ���� RSC � OpenBoot PROM �� 51

rsc 51

6. ���� 53

ab RSC cd 53

� RSC ab���cd 56

A. 
� !"#�$#% 57

B.  &'() RSC *
�+,-. 61

C. /0'( 63

12 71



vii

� 

� 1-1 RSC ������ 2

� 1-2 RSC ������ 5

� 3-1 	
�� 39



viii Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� •  2001 � 3 �



ix

�

� 2-1 RSC 
����
 9

� 3-1 RSC shell �� 19

� 3-2 date������� 26

� 4-1 rscadm ������� 46



x Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �



xi

��

Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� ������ 
Sun™ ��	
�� (RSC) 
���� Sun Netra™ ct ���������� ��

�� !"#$%�&'	
()*+,

����	

���-./012345

6 1 27 RSC 
�89:;��

6 2 2<=�>?@A RSC 
��BC

6 3 2<= RSC DE shell -.DE?FG ���BC

6 4 2HI rscadm J��K3LMDE���BC

6 5 2��NO RSC �1P OpenBoot™ PROM QR

6 6 2-S!T RSC UV�WXYZ[\

45 A <=]����^_`�a`����BC

45 B -Sbcdef� gf��hijklmnopq5 RSC r�snt�u

45 C 0v RSC 
�nv�wxy\



xii Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

UNIX 
���

�z{|-STh}� UNIX® DE?�K e�T~	
 ��	
?�>�@ �

[\

�T[\����/z{

� Solaris Handbook for Sun Peripherals �� Sun ��� Solaris ��

� Solaris™ 
���� AnswerBook2™ ��z{

� 	
4]�L�
�z{

����

� P-1 ����

�� �� ��

AaBbCc123 �� ������	
 ��


�����

�� .login ��
�� ls -a ������
% You have mail.

AaBbCc123 ����� �����
��

���

% su
Password:

AaBbCc123  	 !"#$% &'(�"

&�)*	
#+,-���.

/0

123���� 4�5 6 6
78
9 class :;
<=.>?@ A�� BCD�E

<FGHI�� 1�� rm ��	 



�� xiii

Shell ���

����

� Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� ^ Netra ct �
���z{��-.�/��

������������� �R����"#_����

���I �� Netra ct ������� �����b ¡�h Solaris ¢����
��z{

� P-2 Shell ���

Shell �	


C shell machine_name%

C shell CD�E machine_name#

Bourne shell � Korn shell $

Bourne shell � Korn shell CD�E #

JKLMNO shell rsc>

OpenBoot PROM shell ok

� P-3 Netra ct �	
��

�� 
��

Netra ct Server Start Here 806-5161

Netra ct 
��
��� 806-5284

Netra ct Server Safety and Compliance Manual 806-3295

Netra ct 
��
��� 806-5266

Netra ct 
������ 806-5272

Netra ct Server Service Manual 806-3296



xiv Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

�� Sun ����
£¤ docs.sun.comsm "¥ ����"¦U Solaris §¨z{ �i�/"©ª« 
docs.sun.com {¬z�s­®jk�¯°s±V

http://docs.sun.com

!T Netra ²³	0�z{?²³[\�¦U

http://www.sun.com/netra

�� Sun ��
Fatbrain.com ´bµ Internet ¶·¯¸ @!¹º�» Sun Microsystems, Inc. �²³
z{

!Tz{¼½3¾�BC �¿�/"©¦U Fatbrain.com � Sun Documentation 
Center Sun z{Àº

http://www.fatbrain.com/documentation/sun

Sun � !�"#$%&
ÁÂÃºÄÅÆÇz{ÈG ÉÊ�ÆvËÌ?ÍÎ �����ÍÎ£¤ÏMÐ�n

tÑÁÂ Ò©´

docfeedback@sun.com

��z{���Ó (806-5278-11) ,iÏMÐ��±V9À



1

� �1

Sun ������	
��

Sun ��	
�� (RSC) ´bc���()Ô ÕÔ ��RÖ£¤`�a`�×Ø

?"#ÙÚÛÜ����� RSC ��iÒÝ�Þßàás|Râ)¦U�	
Æã
��	
() !päå� lights-out ��

RSC 
�� Netra ct ��������Ô� ���NO� Solaris ��æ�ç9?�
è"é_

�2+ê�/

� 6 1 ë�� ¦U RSC
� 6 3 ë�� RSC QR
� 6 4 ë�� �� RSC
� 6 6 ë�� RSC ìíî

�� RSC
��ïð9 Solaris ¢�	
�Ô�¥ ASCII ñòsð9 ASCII ñòóô
��L�
�@¦U RSC � 1-1 õö� RSC ���¦UØ÷

����� RSC ø�ùúð9Ü������@�Ïû üÕ ý���¢�	
þ

�p �����? RSC 
���!� RSC Rnt!T�����Rno���W
XsL�r��£$

��� RSC 
�p ��������?¢� Ü	i
� RS-232 ò�� Sun ��
æQR�
��



2 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

� 1-1 RSC 
�����

ASCII ��
 !"#!$

Solaris %&'
 !"#!$

PC
 !"#!$

Solaris %&'
 !"#!$

ASCII ��
 !"#!$

PC
 !"#!$

RSC !"#!$ ()!"
#!$*

Solaris %&'

PC

+,-./0 +,123



� 1 � Sun ������	
�� 3

RSC ��
Sun ������ ����	
�� Sun Netra ct ��
�������

��������

��
��
��������

� ����
����

� �� !"# UNIX ����$��%

� &'() ���
*+,-./

� 0����%123)4-

� ���	56��789:;<=

� >?@ABCD��
 ��EFGH IJ2KCD���
LMNO��

� )P
8Q��
RS

� 89��
�T$��UVQW

RSC XY�Z[$ Sun �	
3)\] ^ Sun™ Management Center SunVTS™
kadb _`,-�a OpenBoot™ PROM (OBP) b OpenBoot Diagnostics (OBDiag)
Sun Management Center cdefg hij��
cd��kl
12Hmn��

cd2�
o�$pq\]

	
��

rs������

� �� RSC :; UV
 RSC tuvw$xyrs

� ��
CD��
��%rs

RSC 
�

Iz��^�$ RSC {|}|

� ~=

� ~<



4 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

� �è"ò�

� ç9ò�

� RSC )/?p0

� RSC �E

� RSC �121

�
 RSC
i����ì3Ü�> Sun ��	
�� 
�45 ���� OpenBoot DE
Ü�> OpenBoot FG����æ6v7k8� RSC

ì35 9:ð9bc;��<=}��>�f� rsc-config �>-.[\ �

��6 2 2 �?@�i RSC ç9ò����`�a`� A9:�B�>`�a

`� Th`�a`��>�-.[\ ���45 A

RSC �1CD-.

� bc����
���E5Ù¦U RSC �è"ò�?��F7FGÎ (PPP) ¦U 
RSC ç9ò� COM2 �DE9CD

� bc��£¤� ASCII HIñòJ_é_� RSC ç9ò� COM1 Ù¦U�DE9
CD

7Kæ���Ù< RSC LM�NpNOOc��E5

RSC �>�b�à�hkPÜ���� 3> QR�uÑv	
UV���£$

ýno/0S�lmp RSC �nt�u[\

� ���TUÏû3>V�

� WXWX

� RSC �����o=��u

� ���Y��ÚÛkp���

� RSC iZà[$\��Z]V^� RSC E5_�

K`�uy\-S���°å?L�7;.a RSC �>��´b��untcÏM
Ð�Ò©sde� �´ntcf� g^ �uh´ntÑS�ýiE5����� 
RSC 21�j1 � 1-2 õö� RSC ���uØ÷



� 1� Sun ���������� 5

� 1-2 RSC 
�����

ASCII ��
 !"#!$

Solaris %&'
 !"#!$

PC
 !"#!$

Solaris %&'
 !"#!$

ASCII ��
 !"#!$

PC
 !"#!$

RSC !"#!$ ()!"
#!$*

Solaris %&'

PC

+,-./0 +,123

456 1

456 2



6 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

������� �	
���
�������� RSC �� ��	
�����

��
������ !"#$%&'( )*���+,-.� !/0

12���%&'( �	
3456��78���� $3491 SunVTS : Sun 
Management Center ; UNIX -.<=>?@AB-. 12C�D'( Solaris +,
EF )G	HI X JK34LM>?

12���D'()* UNIX -.<=>?N	4 	
34 RSC OP���QR@
AB���

S	HI34 RSC T(
U+,@AB���

� VWEF��

� #X��� 	YZT([�\]^_`a

� 12���b� cd���ef��ghd

icjk� 1lmn 	
op���qr�s$tu

RSC ���
78�v<=����w� RSC ��xny�z{:|}~����o������
�
�34��
������A��A��� RSC �� �����j��:K

����T�|�o�� RSC �8xl�78�� ���& ¡¢^�£� ¤

78¥¦�§¨��

��� RSC ©(ªK�A��A�:e«¬�­�S��OP©(ªK����jo
�� �1 34®¯�°Y±)34²³´�¨QR�e«¬µ �	
¶ RSC ·
¸¹& 10 ¡¢N���cd���©(ªK�º« »¼½¾ 33 ¿w�
serial2_hw_handshake ©(ªK 1 �À�Á�v·¸¹& 10 ¡¢N���c
dº«

!"—Â�ÃÄÅÆrº« Nn3ÇÈ�É�Ê<ËÌ cdº«��ÍÎ »�

m34 RSC logout Ï� ÐÑ 12�§���¤���º« »&Ò¨ RSC ÎÓ
Ò¨Ôº«



7

� �2


� RSC 	


�2Æã�> RSC 
��[\ $�-.

� 6 7 ë�� RSC 
�?���
� 6 8 ë�� �� RSC 
��ì3
� 6 8 ë�� ¦U���? RSC
� 6 9 ë�� ð9 RSC �>f�
� 6 11 ë�� 4��>  
� 6 13 ë�� 7k8��æ� RSC
� 6 15 ë�� @A RSC �>

RSC ,-./01
���mì3i Netra ct ���À�4Æã Kæ���NObc���

���� Solaris 8 1/01 ¢���NO LÀ-.¡�hÕ��
����K

RSC 2.0 
������äNOg��� RSC 
�-Si SUNWctac 
�-À g


�-� Software Supplement for the Solaris 8 1/01 Operating Environment CD �� 
Solaris 8 1/01 ������ !" CD ��Æã

g��� !�� jî !T�� ����[\��Ì Netra ct Server Service 
Manual Netra ct 
��
���



8 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

23 RSC ,-�)4
i Netra ct ����ì3 Solaris ¢���5 ��� SUNWctac 
�-mì3

� �� RSC �����
� 3456%� root �7 89: pkginfo ��

� RSC 
�ì3����5 ��h¡5

/usr/platform/SUNW,UltraSPARC-IIi-Netract//

�?Õ
�¢!ì3 �9:ï�4 Solaris ¢���Æã� Software Supplement CD
� !" CD ì3Õ
� �?>;!T¢��<= ��� Netra ct 
��#$
	
 ? Solaris CD �4� Solaris z{

£Ë �¤¥����������� (RSC) ���� SUNWrscd 
�-À ü�

g��|¡�h Netra ct ���

��/01. RSC
7����¦U?�>�£¤

� �è"ò� ����E5

� `�a`�é_ ñòs PPP

� ç9×Ø ��æ � ASCII ñòs tip �K

�?�� Netra ct ����5é_¦ ;����æ §×�é_�����5ç

9ò�

# pkginfo SUNWctac
system      SUNWctac       Netra ct Alarm Card Firmware and Utilities



� 2� �� RSC �� 9

56 RSC 789�
��
�ì35 �ð9 RSC �>f� (rsc-config) �����> RSC ¨©ª�

>5 ��iS�p« > !¡ý��1�� ��/S�BC¬& RSC �>

� �� RSC shell À� RSC DE

� i������ root �1�� rscadm J��K

� i������ root �1{]ð9 rsc-config f� ��|R­��1°^ f

��¬®#!�`¡

� �� RSC 
���
ð9 rsc-config f�4i �B¯m|°��ÚÛ±²�K (envmond) !T 
envmond �-.[\ ���6 11 ë�� ����ÚÛ±²�K

1. 34 root �7 ;<=>��

rsc-config f�Æö>;	 2-1 À�ö�[\ ³R[\´i6b]ð9f�p�9

>�

# /usr/platform/SUNW,UltraSPARC-IIi-Netract/rsc/rsc-config

� 2-1 RSC ������

�� ��

Server hostname P& Netra ct QRST
	

Customer information UEVWXYZ [\]^W4_`QRS aXYZbcdef 
40 IXY eg�XhiXXYjklXY

RSC Ethernet Interface mnAo� RSC jpqlr Pstu IP vw IP xy IP q
z{|jk IP q}

RSC IP Mode ~�9 config ��+ DHCP 
 none mn�����1

:� config vw��� Internet xy m�����T
��

��1:� DHCP mn���jpqlr 1:� none

RSC IP Address RSC � IP xy mn��� DHCP vw �Pstu>xy

RSC IP Netmask �q{| mn��� DHCP vw �Pstu>�q{|

RSC IP Gateway �_h RSC �[�H�q� &�����q}� IP xy



10 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

2. -.?@A 8;<B�C(

rsc-config f�7Kb�àõöbc´;ÜµUL´b�B

3. DEFGH IJ y K LMB�NO )IJ n P QIR
�-.�STG

H

B¶�!�à5 �>f��¬® RSC Flash PROM ���7ì3 Solaris ¢��
� �>[\��¯·i RSC flash PROM À

��—¸;¬® RSC Flash PROM >;¹º»à[p0 ¼½£¤À°�>�Ks

Z 	
ÏûÙÀZÕ¤� �?¬®YÀZ 9:7®���>f�	9:iL=Q

<=5 RSC ¾R��ð9

�>f�Æö�>;�121�E

RSC Alert use mno�\] \]d�������xy#��
 #����

�

Email alerts mn��\]�������xy 1tuA���� SMTP Q
RS� IP xy�����xy

Pager alerts mn��\]�����
 1tu��
����| (O�(

S� ¡XYZ ¢E£� ¤¥¦ i§¨ ©ª«¬�­®

¨ d¯°H#�I��
r±\]

RSC Modem Interface mno�(O�(Sr£ 1tu PPP ²x�JK IP xy m

n³�� PPP �tuZ.´£ 2 �¤¥¦ i§¨ ©ª«¬

�­®¨

User account P& 9CD�E# root �Eµ¶ RSC �E¢E m·�¸¹º» >

¢E��E¼�� RSC shell

User name P& �E	
�b½¾¿9 16 IXY À4PsÁÂefHIÃÄX

ÅXYÆ5HIXYPsBXÅ �E	
defXÅhiXX

Y ÇÈ ÉÊË�lXY

User permissions P& :���+ cuar 7Ì��aÍEÎ9ÏH��E¢E GÐA

µ¶Ñc�¢E ·�ÒÓÔIº» NOÕ �E Ö× Ø

¨ �¢EÙÚ9BCD�E # root �E ¢E

� 2-1 RSC ������

�� ��



� 2� �� RSC �� 11

4. ;<�7U7V�

�>f�Æö�{]6��121��E

5. WX;<�7U7V�

6. YZ[�\R RSC �=]^_` -.abcBKdef RSC

�è"�>o�4i>;��

�?;����ÚÛ±²�K ���g±²�K

¨©ª�>5 �£¤�� RSC shell DE`��>�3¿�s~&�121 ���

6 3 2 ä��� root �1E5���Ü�� rscadm J��KÀ`� RSC �>?
�121 ���6 4 2

:;78

������ !"#

�?Á����ÚÛ±²�K (envmond)ÚÛ���?8���nt[\?%&  �

B¶±²�Kmì3	�ið9

� �� envmond ���
� 34 root �7 9: pkginfo ��

# pkginfo SUNWcteux SUNWctevx
system      SUNWcteux      Netra ct EnvMon Daemon and FRU policy (Usr) (64-bit)
system      SUNWctevx      Netra ct Environment Monitor Daemon and FRU policy (64-bit)



12 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

� �� envmond $%��
� 34 root �7 9: pgrep ��

�?Áð9 rsc-config f� 9:|°±²�K

� &'�() envmond
1. 34 root �7 9:=>��ghi envmond

2. 34 root �7 9:=>��g[j envmond

Th�� envmond �-.[\ ���6 39 ë�� ��ÚÛ?��


� PPP
�?iç9ò� COM2 ���F7FGÎ (PPP) £¤bc`�a`�é_ RSC �
NOMc shell�� �?��� PPP ÂÃ£¤`�a`�ÄRð9bc shell��
RSC NO£¤L�è"ò��Mc��

;� PPP ��� RSC ç9ò� 9:� RSC ��>FG ppp_enabled �>� 
true Õ^ �9:iKæ�� PPP �� RSC ç9ò� RSC 21�j1���> 
PPP

;Åq� PPP ï��j1�é_� RSC �9:ij1���> PPP 7h Solaris 
j1� ��� Configuring and Using Solstice PPP 3.0.1 Clients '()*� Solstice 
PPP 3.0.1 +�,  7h PC j1� ����� PC z{

Solstice PPP 3.0.1 j1��>f� /usr/bin/pppinit i /etc/opt/SUNWconn/
ppp/script ÀÆÍbc CHAT f� Õf�kP�bcv#ié_¤�À�j1�

?���40��� ;Íú� RSC � PPP é_ |>;�� CHAT f�À�$�
;=QÒï Solstice PPP j1�ÆÍ7 RSC �é_ �£Çs­� CHAT f��$
� È|R­�z�

# pgrep -l envmond
194 envmond

# /etc/init.d/envmon stop

# /etc/init.d/envmon start



� 2� �� RSC �� 13


�*+

;�>�u ��� RSC shells rscadm J��K�>�/�>FG

� customerinfo
� hostname
� page_enabled
� page_info1
� page_init1
� page_baud1
� page_stop1
� page_parity1
� page_password1
� mail_enabled
� mailuser
� mailhost

!T�> RSC �uFG�ÉÊ[\ ���6 34 ë�� �uFG  RSC ��/
Ë�o=�uy\

ä�� rscadm MDE send_event -c nt�u ���J_i���1ÆöI/

89Õ¢� ���6 4 2�6 49 ë�� i UNIX ÆöI/@ �u �à

���ÆÍbcDEz��ijÌ�lm/ð9?nt�u ��45 B�Í�bc
f�de

<�=>?@A RSC
J� RSC 
�m�> 	
��æ¾RÎiS��� Solaris ����bÏ�� ��

��>6�?6v�@� RSC 7k8��æ� RSC �����ï RSC ^Ðé_�
��� ��bc��æ�� ÜÆÍg����uvxy?��æ)*

��—Ñ¶lm/ ��æYk8� CPU �s CPU xÒ�� ttya ò� äå� 
COM 1 ò� �?��æY7k8� RSC Ó���F�- ��  	�>	
7

� ¸>¬M[\ ��Ô Netra ct Server Service Manual Netra ct 
��
��
�

$EVENT $TIME $CUSTOMERINFO $HOSTNAME $IPADDR ��

!



14 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

� ,-.��/0 RSC
;� RSC ���	
���@ �9:é_���æò� �5

� i UNIX ÆöI/�� eeprom DEÙ�>6�?6v�@

./

� 8� OBP �� i ok ÆöI/�� setenv DE�>6�?6v�@

i/b]�����5 QRDE�o�

� 1��/2 RSC ,-.0 CPU 3�45
iS�p« �?ÁÕÖ��Ñ¶��æ� RSC Ü���æï RSC 7k8� CPU �
�æ ���é_�������æò� �5

� i UNIX ÆöI/�� eeprom DEÙ�>6�?6v�@

./

� 8� OBP �� i ok ÆöI/�� setenv DEÙ�>6�?6v�@

i/b]�����5 QRDE�o�

# eeprom input-device=rsc
# eeprom output-device=rsc

ok setenv input-device rsc
ok setenv output-device rsc

# eeprom input-device=ttya
# eeprom output-device=ttya

ok setenv input-device ttya
ok setenv output-device ttya



� 2� �� RSC �� 15

��/6789

���6 21 ë�� console 6 21 ë�� break ?6 42 ë��
escape_char �Í�!Ti��æ��À��QRDE?FG�[\

BC RSC 78
�k/�� rscadm DEÆÍ@Az� q5��	
�� RSC �>�> e�

���7h-S RSC �������°å�z� !=BËP�z�° �5 �?

>;i����7ì3 RSC 
� ��ÔQRz�Ùn��> ;n�QR�> �

�� rscadm set DE e�

£Ë set DE�Rn��>�> È´|Rn��121

# rscadm show > �����

# rscadm usershow >> �����

#

# rscadm set < �����

#



16 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �



17

� �3

�� RSC �� Shell

RSC DE Shell ´bcDE9_��K NO�h()sYZ����DE ��-S

�h�> RSC �DE 7hKæ��� RSC LMNONpOc��E5

�2-S�/$�

� 6 17 ë�� E5� RSC 21
� 6 19 ë�� RSC DE×I
� 6 20 ë�� �����?��DE

� 6 22 ë�� RSC lØ)*DE
� 6 25 ë�� RSC �>DE
� 6 30 ë�� L� RSC DE
� 6 31 ë�� RSC �>FG

��—�?>;Th RSC DE�ÉÊ[\ �i��ær�ÀÙ� rscadm help
si hostname rsc> ÆöI/Ù� help DE

D�A RSC EF
ì3?�> RSC 
�ÜÍúbc�121 £¤�� rsc-config f�s rscadm 
useradd DE 5 �£¤ Solaris Ô�¥ 
� ASCII HIñòsð9 ASCII ñò
óô
�����é_� RSC ÜE5���21À



18 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

� :;0 RSC <=
1. �=>��kF_`R RSC

a. Yl_`Rmn=]^ 8�� telnet ��_`R RSC

b. �� PPP _`R RSC #�$#%

;��Õ�P ç9ò� COM2 �9:�� PPP

c. YZop:qVrs[� PPP 8tuR RSC #�$#%

d. av7wx`_`R RSC p:qV

é_Íú5 ÚÛõö�/[\

2. ;< RSC yz{

6� RSC £�°5 	
�Æö6��E

3. ;< RSC V�

�E|�Ü�ÚÛ� �B6��E5 RSC õöDEÆöI

��i0,1 rsc> ÆöI/6� RSC shell DE

E5Yq5i RSC r�)*À Õ^ �? RSC iZà[$\��Z]E5V^ �

ntbÓ�u ä��� RSC �>��h|���� 10 à[5Z é_�ç9ò��
�� ���6 33 ë�� serial2_hw_handshake ç9ò� COM1 ��� 
10 à[ÝÞ�p �?�� consoleDE ÓÝÞ�p|Y��

RSC version 2.0 �	�

Please login:

Please enter password:

�	� rsc>



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 19

RSC 
�GH
/ß� RSC shell DE�´;

� 3-1 RSC shell ��

���� �� ��

QRSÛ��NO�� environment ÜÝ¹ÞßàVW

shownetwork ÜÝ¹Þqz��

console lr�QRSNOÕ

break �QRSá�(âvw

xir ãQRSá.äåÓo��Ø¨

reset æçØ¨QRS

poweroff èéQRS�ê

poweron rëQRS�ê

powersupply ì^í�#îíQRSï��êð�

alarm ~�\ñ4òjóôõ�ëö

÷øùú�� loghistory ÜÝ��û�[ RSC õ�üý�4�õ��þ�û�

consolehistory ÜÝ��û�[üý�4�NOÕ^W�þ�û�

consolerestart �¹Þ� run NOÕû� orun ùú

���� set ~���/0

show ÜÝHI#cI��/0

date ÜÝ#~�¹Þ���ù�

password Ñ� RSC £�

useradd µ¶ RSC �E¢E

userdel FG RSC �E¢E

usershow ÜÝ RSC �E¢E�¥�

userpassword ~�#Ñ��E£�

userperm ~��E��º

resetrsc tÝ<��Ú� Ø¨ RSC

À	�� help ÜÝ RSC shell ���
kã�H����<
�

version ÜÝ RSC ���²

logout ��¹Þ RSC shell ��



20 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

��—³RDE>;jk��1��� Th�1����$� ���6 28 ë�
� userperm �1° [c][u][a][r]  

�/�àÆãThDE�¬�-.�<=

IJKLM.>?
�
/0 RSC DE�hõö�����s������ð9

environment

environment DE�hõö������� �àá Ïû�� ����pp �

âã

shownetwork

shownetwork DE�hõöýi"#�>
e�

�	�  rsc> shownetwork
RSC network configuration is:
DHCP server: 129.149.2.3
IP Address: 129.149.2.6
Gateway Address: 129.149.2.7, 129.149.2.8
Netmask: 255.255.255.0
Ethernet Address: ae:30:30:00:00:01
�	�  rsc>



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 21

console

console DE�h8� RSC ��æ��Üï RSC shell é_������æ ��Õ

DEp 	
õöbc
� Solaris E5Æö �?�� RSC ;k������æ Ó

|õöS�[\

��ÕDE��19: ! C ��1�� ���bcÒäIK0å�� RSC ÆöI
/ æç�ÒäK0� ~. èHI?éF -.$� ���6 42 ë��
escape_char  

break

break DE�h����8�`��� ��ÕDE��19: ! C ��1��
`������� kadb s OBP i kadb Ànv :csi OBP Ànv go�����
n�ê9 ��R bÓ bë�iná break DE57®�����

�� break DE �5{� console DE �7���89��

xir

ÕDE�QR�ýh7���89�^������ (XIR) ��ÕDE��19: 

! R ��1�� ���8� OBP ��Üõö ok ÆöI ���$w?ìw�À�

Mí$�Y¯· üÕÕDE7h���s$%`�î�!� �� xir DE5;n
�	
 9:7®�����

�� xir DE �5{� console DE �7���89��

reset

ÕDE�ht������ ��ÕDE��19: ! R ��1�� �? 
panic_dump FG�>� true RSC �_�i����ÆÍbcuv±wxy



22 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

poweroff

poweroff DE�hZ ���Ïû ��ÕDE��19: ! R ��1�� �

���m�ZÏ ÓÕDE�� RSC ���� ü�������5@Ïû

poweron

poweron DE�h_£���Ïû ��ÕDE��19: ! R ��1�� ��

��m�_£Ïû ÓÕDE��

powersupply n [on|off]
powersupply DEÅq�1�yï������Ïû ��;kÏû 1 sÏû 2 �

�ÕDE��19: ! R ��1��

alarm n [on|off]
alarm DE�h������^���À� 0 1 2 s 3 �>� on  s off
T ÕDE7h��ðà!� ��ÕDE��19: ! R ��1�� ��� 

environment DElØ���ýi��

�? envmond �ið9 Ó�� 0 ú�Yºñ¼� ¸>!T���-.[\ ��

�6 38 ë�� ��FG

RSC NOPQ
�
RSC ?��æ)*z���/0 RSC DE



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 23

loghistory [index [+|-]n] [pause n]
|]MDE� loghistory DE�hõö RSC r�òóôÀq5��!r��+,q
5 QRr�-.�����r��3¬&	
����! RSC DE ä����Õ

DE�õ,ö lhist

/0MDE�h�� loghistory �õö

index [+|-]n

index MDE�hkP ©õö�òóô�>  ÷�/

� index +n kP�7hòóôk©�>�9í

� index -n kP�7hòóôñ°�>�9í

� index n kP�7hòóôk©�>�9í N index +n

�íkF� 1 � index +1 ßöòóô�6b9 index -1 ßöòóô�L5b
9 e�

ÕDE�õöòóô�L5 30 9?ïÕDE ©ê9�ñ°p0$¿��ÕòóôÀ
��!L�9

pause n

pause MDE�hb]õö)*� n 9$� øùh more DE n ú9:�bcð
8��í æç�>�|�|ûÒõö�c RSC )*

)*À�q5�Kbr�üý�/0Ë�

EVENTID ´r��þb
%I TIME ´r�no�p0 � RSC p0�G 23

´Thr���õ���HI

�/´bÓr�)*`¡Je

�	�  rsc> loghistory index -30

$TIME $HOSTNAME $EVENTID $��

JAN 01 07:33:03 sst4828: 00060003: RSC System booted



24 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

consolehistory [run|orun]
[index [+|-]n] [pause n]
consolehistory DE�hõöq5i RSC òóôÀ���æ[\ |]»FGp

ÕDE�õö�!îÝ��æòóôÀ�<�$� ����ÕDE�õ,ö chist

�!fc��æ)*

� run òóô-SÙ»���¢�	
�L®í�

� �?no	
uvÜ	�� orun òóô�-S	
7®��iõö���æ�L
®[\ �uv[\

run ? orun òóô�-SM� 16 K Ha�[\

RSC h´,��ð9 (run) )* run )*��5 RSC ��	 run )*À�
í
�

ý RSC (�������snv consolerestart DE Ó RSC �wyýi run )
*À�$�� orun )*  run )*Y¼Ý 	Õ5����¢�	
[\�Y¯wi

run )*À

pause n

pause MDE�hb]õö)*� n 9$� øùh more DE n ú9:�bcð
8��í æç�>�b]õö)*� 10 9$�

���6 23 ë�� loghistory [index [+|-]n] [pause n]  �Í�!T 
index MDE�HI

��—q5i��æ)*À�p0��
���p0 QRp0��R� RSC r�)
*Àq5� RSC p0�¥!�� ;Í�Th�� rscadm J��K� RSC p0?�
��p0N��$� ���6 47 ë�� date [-s] date 
[[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy]][.SS]  

consolerestart

consolerestart DE�h��ýi�ð9)*�
�)*òóô YD°� 
orun ÕDE��	�i$��B��ýi run òóô$���� orun òóô
�5¼Ýýi run òóô ��ÕDE��19: ! A ��1��



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 25

RSC 78
�
RSC �>DE�h�>sõö RSC s����>�j�

set ���

set DE�h�> RSC �>FG ��ÕDE��19: ! A ��1�� ThQ

RFG�HI ���6 31 ë�� RSC �>FG  

7³RFG�¬&�!i� resetrsc s rscadm resetrscDE�����45¾
Ro�

���ÝHIç ("") �FG�>�Ýú ;�FG�>�-.ÝË�HIç ����

�Ó�HIç�kÙ e�

show [�� ]

show DE�hõö RSC �>FG�ú ÄR;kbcFG �|;kFG RSC �
õö�!�>FG ThQRFG�HI ���6 31 ë�� RSC �>FG  

�	� rsc> set page_info2 ""
�	� rsc> set page_init1 "&F &E0"



26 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

date [[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy][.SS]

|]»FG� date DE�hõö RSC �ýi)/?p0 e�

 ! A ��1����1��� date DE�>ýi)/?p0 /ßHI)/Ë�À

�1�=�à

�ç¥� )?� ýiú���æç�>

Je

6be�p0�>� 2000 � 3 � 15 )/� 9 p 45 à 6�e�p0�>�ýi�A

� 3 � 15 )/� 9 p 45 à 6�e�p0�>�ý� ý� ý)/� 9 p 45 à

��—K]�����p���> RSC ýi)/?p0 ;¯O RSC p0����
p0N� �ê9bc�� rscadm date -s DE�f�k/����p0¬® RSC 
p0 RSC shell date DE|R� RSC p0����p0N�

�	�  rsc> date
TUE FEB 22 10:29:58 2000
�	�  rsc>

� 3-2 date����� !

�� ��

mm �

dd ù

HH Ã� 24 Ã�O

MM ��

.SS �

cc ���Þ�¨i

yy �����¨i

�	�  rsc> date 031521452000
�	�  rsc> date 03152145
�	�  rsc> date 2145



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 27

password

password DE�h¬&�1£��21� RSC �E ÕDE� UNIX passwd(1) 
DE�ù

��ÕDE¬&�Ep RSC �Æö�16�ýi�E �?6���E�B �Æ

ö6�®�E RSC �{]Æö6�®�E �?f]6���E�N �¬®�E

e�

7�E!�/�k

� 9:-Sc� 6 �HI Äi 8 �HI!�

� 9:-Sc� 2 �H�HI?c� 1 �íHsjÌHI H�HI��,ü�

� 9:|Nh�1�£�°3Õ£�°�S��8s�� � �ô!kÌ �|à

��,H�

� ®�E�"�E409:!c� 3 �HI|N �ô!kÌ �|à��,H�

useradd ���

ÕDE�h¿�bc RSC �121 ��ÕDE��19: ! U ��1�� RSC 
�121�L�í� 4 �h��1 �!�HI-.

� H�HI

� íHHI

� éF (.)

� /#×HI (_)

� éHI (-)

�1°H$�L�%á� 16 �HI �9:-Sc� 1 ��,H�HI 	&HI9

:�H�HI �|�'QR�k 	
�nv�u	ÕDEV�

�	�  rsc> password
password: Changing password for 
��

Enter login password: 
Enter new password: 
Re-enter new password: 
�	�  rsc>



28 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

userdel ���

ÕDE�h­�bc RSC �121 ��ÕDE��19: ! U ��1��

usershow [��� ]

ÕDE�hõö RSC �121 ��ÕDE��19: ! U ��1�� ��|]

»FG�ÕDE�õö�!21 õö�[\-.�1° ���3´b;k��E

e�

userpassword ���

ÕDE�h�>s¬&;k�121��E ��ÕDE��19: ! U ��1�
� RSC �|Æö6�#!�E Th�EË�?�k�-.$� ��� 
password DE e�

userperm ��� [c][u][a][r]
ÕDE�h�>s¬&;k�121����

�	�  rsc> usershow
Username Permissions Password?
setup    cuar        Assigned
msmith   c--r        None
�	�  rsc>

�	�  rsc> userpassword msmith
New password: 
Re-enter new password: 
�	�  rsc>



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 29

�! RSC �1ü�lØ RSC [\ /0»FG�(��1�)��

� c — ��æ�� )�é_������æ

� u — �1()�� )���¿�?­��1 ¬&�1�� ¬&L��1)�

��DE

� a — ()�� )�¬& RSC �>FG��

� r — �� / Ïû�� )��� @ sT~���Ïû?7®�� RSC

��ÕDE��19: ! U ��1�� ��;k*�Oc)� ® RSC 21æç
lm/| !�IS����

�?|;k)�� RSC ���1 ���>��+ ý� ì3¤�ÀÆÍ�21�

æç�1��� cuar <í)�

 !�+����1ÄR���/DE

� help

� password

� date Äõö

� shownetwork

� environment

� loghistory

� consolehistory

� show

� version

� logout

resetrsc

resetrsc DE�hê97 RSC �t��� Qb¢��ñ°�!ýi� RSC ��
��ÕDE��19: ! A ��1�� ä���� rscadm resetrsc DE�� 
RSC



30 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

RS RSC 
�

help

help DE�hõö�! RSC shell DE0ß?KbDE�:;<=

version [-v]

version DE�hõö RSC �ð9�ø���� �� -v �P�õö¬-.[\
Je

logout

logout DE�hñ° RSC ��Ü,- RSC é_

�	�  rsc> version
RSC Bootmon version: 1.x
RSC version: 2.x
�	�  rsc> version -v
RSC Bootmon version: 1.x
RSC Bootmon checksum: A91695A9
RSC version: 2.x
RSC firmware checksum: 4FF151DA
RSC firmware built Feb 15 2000, 16:14:30
...
�	�  rsc>



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 31

RSC 78TU
RSC ]!î�Vî��>FG �1����QRFG¬& RSC Ô���
rsc-config f�iì3/0�>�Mí��>FG ì35 �� RSC shell s 
rscadm J��K ���6 4 2 �>s¬&�>FG

��àHI�/ø¦� RSC FG

� ç9ò�FG

� �uFG

� ��FG

� �è"ò�FG

� ��æ��FG

� ���FG

� % RSC >? shell @A�
�BC
9: ! A ��1��¾��i RSC shell À�>�>FG

1. |}R RSC U7

2. ��~����������� set ��

� % rscadm D�"#@A�
�BC
1. 34 root �7|}R56%

2. ��~����������� rscadm set ��

�jÌ£Ç^ 7FG�¬&�ú�o�

���ÝHIç ("") �FG�>�Ýú ;�FG�>�-.ÝË�HIç ����

�Ó�HIç�kÙ

�	�  rsc> set �� ���

# rscadm set �� ���



32 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

3�45BC

���]!fcç9ò� ç9ò� 1 Y.ki 9600 /j 8 �í�� 1 �|°�
�012� |�¬& ç9ò� 2 ���>� � !��� serial2_mode FG
89�>�f3��

serial2_mode

serial2_mode FGY�>� modem s tty ñò�� p �����àHI�

FG;kú æç�>´ disabled

serial2_baud

ÕFG�h�> RSC ç9ò��/j4 !�ú�

� 300
� 1200
� 2400
� 4800
� 9600
� 19200
� 38400
� 57600
� 115200

æç�>� 9600 7ÕFG�¬&i/b]£¤ RSC ç9ò�89E5é_po�

�i�>ç9ò�`�a`�5¬&ç9/j4 9:7®�>`�a`� ���

45 A

serial2_parity

ÕFG�h�> RSC ç9ò��012� !�ú� none � odd ��� s 
even ��� æç�>� none 7ÕFG�¬&i/b]£¤ RSC ç9ò�8
9E5é_po�

�i�>ç9ò�`�a`�5¬&ç9012��> 9:7®�>`�a`�

���45 A



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 33

serial2_stop

ÕFG�h�> RSC |°���í !�ú� 1 s 2 æç�>� 1 7ÕFG�¬

&i/b]£¤ RSC ç9ò�89E5é_po�

�i�>ç9ò�`�a`�5¬&ç9|°��> 9:7®�>`�a`� �

��45 A

serial2_data

ÕFG�h�> RSC í����í !�ú� 7 ? 8 æç�>� 8 7ÕFG�¬

&i/b]£¤ RSC ç9ò�89E5é_po�

�i�>ç9ò�`�a`�5¬&ç9í���> 9:7®�>`�a`� �

��45 A

serial2_hw_handshake

ÕFG�h�� RSC ´biç9ò������[Ó5Ò !�ú� true ?
false æç�>´ true �?�>� true 	��NO��6�� ÂÃ���

�6��?`�a`��� �?�>� false s���|NO��6�� ÂÃ 
RSC �i7° 10 à[45Z é_�ç9ò����

��  ppp ������	
� 2

ppp_local_ip_addr

ÕFG�h;k;i PPP ��À��� RSC Internet GÎ (IP) Ò© ��
�8Fq

C �?ÕFG�Ý ÂÃ RSC /Å��aF���> Internet Ò© æç�>´ 
0.0.0.0 Ý 7ÕFG�¬&i/b]£¤ RSC ç9ò�89 PPP é_po�



34 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

ppp_remote_ip_addr

ÕFG�h;k PPP ��À��aF� IP Ò© ��
�8FqC �?ÕFG�

Ý ÂÃ RSC /Å��aFm�!bc� PPP ��;k� Internet Ò© æç�>´ 
0.0.0.0 Ý 7ÕFG�¬&i/b]£¤ RSC ç9ò�89 PPP é_po�

ppp_enabled

ÕFG�h;k´b� PPP �� RSC ç9ò��æçGÎ !�ú� true s 
false æçú´ false 7ÕFG�¬&i/b]£¤ RSC ç9ò�89E5é_
po�

*+BC

SNMP ��

:½"#()GÎ (SNMP) ��Rï��±��� RSC SNMP ´|ìí� ¢!�

4�T��1�� �Äi RSC �hìí�9Ý" (LAN) �lm/�� SNMP

snmp_enabled

ÕFG�h;k´bi RSC �>?�uÀ�� SNMP !�ú� true s false æ

çú´ false

snmp_host

ÕFGÀ� Internet Ò©´ RSC ;� SNMP :;�unt��¡�Ò© ���
�

8FqC;kÕÒ© e�

�?ÕFG�Ý s� snmp_enabled FG�� false Ó|nt�u æç�>�

Ý

�	�  rsc> set snmp_host 139.143.4.2



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 35

�������

customerinfo 

ÕFG-S�de�sÏMÐ��u<o=�y\À����j1[\ e�/04

b

� ������NÓ =>

� ����>

� ���	
()*?°sÏ�à�

� ����@�A�°å

ÕHIç�%� 40 cHI -SH�íHHI?éHI (-) æç�>�Ý

hostname 

ÕFG-S� RSC J_�é�����°å RSC �Õ°å-Si�uy\? rsc> 
ÆöIÀ ±�°� rscadm set hostname �> �?±�°mY¬& Óýi�

�¯O
�±�° J��1�vÜ{]E5 ÕHIç�%� 40 cHI -SH�

íHHI?éHI (-) æç�>�Ý

page_enabled

ÕFG�h;k´b� RSC �u��de !�ú� true s false æçú´ 
false

page_info1 

ÕFG-S�h8de�nt TAP �u�Ï�Óä?�T�de� ID Ó �HI @ 
�Ï�Óä? ID àB !�HI�

� íH 0-9
� * CÓ

� # DÓ

� , EÓ

e�

�? page_info1 ? page_info2 fcFG��Ý s��? page_enabled FG
�>� false ÂÃA|�89de  page_info1 �æç�>�Ý

�	�  rsc> set page_info1 18004420500@1234332



36 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

page_init1

ÕFG;k-S attention (AT) DE�HIç �hi8de� 1 nt�u4i�> 
RSC `�a`�

page_password1

ÕFG-S�h8de� 1 nt�u�de����E Õ�E9:´�H�íH�=

�HIç HIí|MhFc

page_baud1

ÕFG�h;k8de� 1 nt�up���ç9ò�/j4 !�ú� 300
1200 2400 4800 ? 9600 RSC ntde�u5 /j�>n�� 
serial2_baud FGÀ;k��>

page_data1

ÕFG�h;k8de� 1 nt�u� RSC ç9ò�í���í !�ú� 7 ? 8
RSC ntde�u5 í��n�� serial2_data FGÀ;k��>

page_parity1

ÕFG�h;k8de� 1 nt�u� RSC ç9ò��01î !�ú� none odd 
? even RSC ntde�u5 01în�� serial2_parity FGÀ;k��
>

page_stop1

ÕFG�h;k8de� 1 nt�u� RSC ç9ò��|°�í !�ú� 1 ? 2
RSC ntde�u5 |°�n�� serial2_stop FGÀ;k��>



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 37

page_info2

ÕFG-S�h8de�nt TAP �u�Ï�Óä?�T�de� ID Ó �HI @
�Ï�Óä? ID àB !�HI�

� íH 0-9
� * CÓ

� # DÓ

� , EÓ

e�

�? page_info1 ? page_info2 fcFG��Ý s��? page_enabled FG
�>� false ÂÃA|�89de  page_info2 �æç�>�Ý

page_init2

ÕFG�h;k� attention (AT) DE�=�HIç gDE�hi8de� 2 nt�
u4i�> RSC `�a`�

page_password2

ÕFG-S�h8de� 2 nt�u�de����E Õ�E9:´bcH�íH�

=�HIç HIí|MhFc

page_baud2

ÕFG�h;k8de� 2 nt�up����ç9ò�/j4 !�ú� 300
1200 2400 4800 ? 9600 RSC ntde�u5 /j�>n�� 
serial2_baud FGÀ;k��>

page_data2

ÕFG�h;k8de� 2 nt�u� RSC ç9ò�í���í !�ú� 7 ? 8
RSC ntde�u5 í��n�� serial2_data FGÀ;k��>

�	�  rsc> set page_info2 18004420596@4433444



38 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

page_parity2 

ÕFG�h;k8de� 2 nt�u� RSC ç9ò��01î !�ú� none odd 
? even RSC ntde�u5 01în�� serial2_parity FGÀ;k��
>

page_stop2 

ÕFG�h;k8de� 2 nt�u� RSC ç9ò��|°�í !�ú� 1 ? 2
RSC ntde�u5 |°�n�� serial2_stop FGÀ;k��>

mail_enabled 

ÕFG�h;k´b� RSC �untÏMÐ�y\ !�ú� true s false æç

ú´ false

mailuser 

ÕFG-S�hÏMÐ��u�Ò© HIç� 40 cHI�� æç�>�Ý G�

�Åq��bcÏMÐ�Ò© È�����ÏMÐ�!°£$LH�mnoWX

mailhost

ÕFG-Sbc�IÓàB � Internet Ò©0ß RSC 8QRÒ©nt SMTP ÏM
Ð��u �_�KbcÒ© J� SMTP �uY=Qnt ��
�8FqC;k

Ò© e�

LM��;kfcÒ© �?ÕFG�Ý s� mail_enabled FG�� false Ó

|ntÏMÐ� æç�>�Ý

*EBC

��FG����ÚÛ±²�K (envmond) Æã��

�	�  rsc> set mailhost 139.143.4.2:139.142.4.15



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 39

�	
����

envmond ±²�Ki� RSC �é�����ð9 �JK Solaris ¢���?���
40�±;5L�� envmond ÚÛ��� Ü8���nt

� ��[\ ��QR[\ alarmn_prefix FG�k� ��´T~bc��

� KM[b]� ºñ watchdog FG�k���7NVºñ���

����� alarmn_prefix FGÀ�>�ú �k´b �bc�� �?�� 

� ���nt£$ e� £¤ÏMÐ�sde� Q��h�u�>

i^_��ò��!O3À� 0 1 2 ? 3 À� 0 �	
¶� ���À� 1 2 
? 3 �> alarmn_prefix ú  n alarmn_prefix FGÀ� 7��N���ò�Ó

ä

�� environment DElØ�����


�

envmond o=�[\!F�íH Ë��� 3-1 �ö

� 3-1 "�#$

3>ø¦�!�ú�

� �� ��

03 �ê

04 �¿��S

05 ��

90-99 �E¯°�ð�

789: 

05 02 01

;�<=
;�>?



40 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

�� alarmn_prefix FG;k3>ø¦

3>+Ó�ú��´ 01 s 02 e� Ïû 01

��èä�ú�

QÏ � 3-1 HI�y\ËOA´ WX 2 WX

alarm1_prefix

ÕFG�h��ï��uÀ� 1 �y\;k3>ø¦ æçú� 03 Ïû LH!

�ú� 04 àáÜP� 05 WX �3 90 � 99 dQ$�í

alarm2_prefix

ÕFG�h��ï��uÀ� 2 �y\;k3>ø¦ æçú� 04 àáÜP�

LH!�ú� 03 Ïû 05 WX �3 90 � 99 dQ$�í

alarm3_prefix

ÕFG�h��ï��uÀ� 3 �y\;k3>ø¦ æçú� 05 WX LH!

�ú� 03 Ïû 04 àáÜP� �3 90 � 99 dQ$�í

solaris_watchdog_timeout

i���B¶	
zksnoWX4i�Mí �? envmond �ið9 Ó±²�K

Ñ¶�ÕFG�>� 10 M �?ÕFG�>� 0 ÂÃ���¤¥Ù» envmond �S
�ºñ �?ÕFG�>��ú ÂÃ����iÙ» envmond �ºñ�3p��p
nv£$ �pß=	
WX 	�ï���À� 	
WXy\ä£¤r�£$nt

�ÏMÐ�sde�

!"#$ ��

00 �°

01 � 

02 ![ "Û�#ö

10 �![

99 $Bu%&�^W 'Û�Ñ!



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 41

solaris_watchdog_reboot

ÕFG�h;k���´b_�7zksnoWX�	
89�� !�ú� true 
s false æçú´ false g���6 43 ë�� panic_dump

FGH45BC

ip_mode

ÕFG�h�� RSC �L�Ò�è"ò��> IP Ò©�B� ���� RSC é_�
"#�Æã���Ù�s ip_mode ú �/0ßÆã���ú

� none — �è"ò�R� |R¦U

� dhcp — �� dhcp GÎÍ� IP Ò©

� config — �� ip_addr �>FGÍ� IP Ò©

ý&]����ì3�	
p �è"_�YR� ip_mode Y�>�æçú 
none ý�ð9 rsc-config f�p gf��Æö��>�è"_� Üõö 
ip_mode �æçú config 7ÕFG�¬&i/b] RSC ��5o�

ip_addr

ÕFGÄ�h ip_mode FGY�>� config �lm �
� Internet 8FqC;k 
IP Ò© æç�>´ 0.0.0.0 Ý 7ÕFG�¬&i/b] RSC ��5o�

ip_netmask

ÕFGÄ�h ip_mode FGY�>� config �lm �
� Internet 8FqC;k
M"Sä æç�>´ 0.0.0.0 Ý 7ÕFG�¬&i/b] RSC ��5o�



42 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

ip_gateway

ÕFGÄ�h ip_mode FGY�>� config �lm �´ý¡
� RSC |iNb
M"p RSC � IP 
�-ntc�æç"T �
� Internet 8FqC;k IP Ò©
æç�>´ 0.0.0.0 Ý 7ÕFG�¬&i/b] RSC ��5o�

tpe_link_test

ÕFG�h;k´b�� 10BASE-T �è"T_<�î �� !�ú� trues 
false æçú´ true ý RSC �h|NO T_<�î ��s�R� T_<

�î ����×�p �� false ú RSC ?�Ò�×�� T_<�î ���

>�bU �?�>|bU A�R|R£V

��/67BC

escape_char

ÕFG�h�>ÒäK0I �,-��æ��Üå� RSC shell ÒäK0¡�h�
���í� RSC �1 ÒäK0�ÒäI5DWbcéF�= æçÒäI´ ~ è

HIÓ

i¬&ÒäK0Ip �ýi���æ��|YXõ ®�ÒäK0IÄ7Õ5���

æ��!� �� show DE�õöýi�ÒäK0I

ÒäK0I��´½cH�íHHI �ä��´bc��I ;Y��I��ÒäI

6� �Ù� ^ (Shift-6) �èß Control Ù 5DWgbcHI �?6�cHI

´bcUÓ (?) A�s Delete Ù bÓ6�cHIAxÒ�bc��IÜY��Òä

I e� �?6� ^y Ù�>ÒäI �1��� Control-y 5WbcéF (.) Ù,
-��æ��

�?�� tip Ù()	
 Ó	
|R%!væç�ÒäK0 ~. èHI?éF

�;�� tip Ù()	
 ����/DE�ÒäK0&�gbHI

# rscadm set escape_char �
�



� 3� �� RSC  ! Shell 43

QZ��
� ´�Á;���®�ÒäK0I e� ;�ÒäK0I&� # D

Ó �6�

���BC

panic_dump

ÕFG�h;k���iY RSC ��p´bo=±wxy ýnv RSC shell DE
resetp s�ý solaris_watchdog_reboot FG�>� true 	i 
solaris_watchdog_timeout Mí$�_��ºñp RSC ������ !�ú

� trues false æçú´ false

# rscadm set escape_char #



44 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �



45

� �4

rscadm ��������

�2�� rscadm J��K -.�/�à

� 6 45 ë�� J��K×I

� 6 46 ë�� rscadmMDE
� 6 49 ë�� i UNIX ÆöI/@ �u

V
WXGH
rscadm J��K3LMDE�ï±�() RSC =��R ;�� rscadm �9:�

� root �1E5��� ä�£¤ RSC DE shell Ù��Mí rscadm MDE È 
rscadm 7/0��¬B[

� �$21�Ep7®�> RSC
� ��V^p�� RSC
� @A�>í�

� /\ RSC ø�
� � RSC )/?p0����)/?p0N�

rscadm J��Kì3h�/¡5
/usr/platform/SUNW,UltraSPARC-IIi-Netract/rsc



46 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

rscadm J��K��/0MDE

rscadmY
�
£¤����� rscadm J��K�� rscadm MDE e�

help

ÕMDE�hõö}� ÉÊ [\ -. rscadmMDE3KbDE:]<=�0
ß

� 4-1 rscadm %&�'(��

%�� ��

help ÜÝ rscadm ��kÀ�<
���


version ÜÝ}� RSC ï(.����VW

date ÜÝ#~�¹Þ���ù�

set ~���/0

show ÜÝHI#cI��/0

resetrsc æçØ¨ RSC

download É)��� RSC Flash PROM

send_event û�õ� *d��\]^W

modem_setup Ñ�lr� RSC Z.´£�(O�(S��

useradd µ¶ RSC �E¢E

userdel FG RSC �E¢E

usershow ÜÝ RSC �E¢E�¥�

userpassword ~�#Ñ��E£�

userperm ~��E��º

# rscadm show



� 4� rscadm "��#��$% 47

version

version MDE�hõöTh RSC �ð9�ø��[\ e�

date [-s]
date [[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy]][.SS]

�� dateMDE�õöýi)/?p0 �� -s �P� RSC p0����p0N
� ])/�MDE�� RSC p0�>�����p0|N�p0

!T)/Ë��<= ���6 26 ë�� date 
[[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy][.SS]  

set���

set MDE�h�> RSC �>FG ThQRFG�HI ���6 31 ë��
RSC �>FG  

���ÝHIç ("") �FG�>�Ýú ;�FG�>�S!ÝËs UNIX shell jÌ
HI�HIç >ÑgHIç���Ó e�

show [�� ]

show MDE�hõöbcsMc RSC �>FG�ú �?¢!;kFG RSC õö
�!�>FG ThQRFG�HI ���6 31 ë�� RSC �>FG  

# rscadm version
RSC Version v2.0
RSC Bootmon v2.0
RSC Main    v2.0.15
RSC Post Status = 0xFFFF
#

# rscadm set page_info2 ""
# rscadm set page_init1 "&F &E0"



48 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

resetrsc [-s]

ÕMDE�ú��� RSC ;i��4i^_ñ°�!é_ �� -s�P �?¢!

Æã»FG ÕMDE�ê9���ÜN`�!é_

download [boot] ��

ÕMDENO�a·i4  À�®ø�/\� RSC À �?;k boot Ó4  �$

��ì3� RSC î�Vî$w����à ýÕxÒ<=5 ����ê9»��

envmond �i����u»��=Q<=57®7L»b89¨©ª

send_event [-c] 	


ÕMDE�h�r�6�� RSC r�)*À �� -c�P��nt� RSC ���u
�>Üt��uy\  53 ´|�¤ 80 cHI� ASCII HIç ;��S!ÝËs 
UNIX shell jÌHI�HIç �ÑHIç���Ó

���45 B�Í�bc Perl f�Je gf���ÕMDEnt�u g���6 
49 ë�� i UNIX ÆöI/@ �u LÀ-Si UNIX ÆöI/��gMDE
�de

modem_setup

ÕMDE�h¬&é_� RSC ç9ò��`�a`��> �?`�a`��Bé

_ �6�
�� AT DEÜØ�`�a`���� iDE9� ©�> 6�Òä

I (~) 5WbcéF ��vÕMDE e�

rscadm modem_setup �ÒäK0h´ ~. RSC ��æ!��>��vHI È 
rscadm modem_setup �ÒäI´�+ä� �?��� tip ()	
 Ü£¤Õ

é_ð9 rscadm modem_setup Ó tip é_�%! ~. ÒäK0ÜZ  tip é_
rscadm modem_setup 8��
ð9

# rscadm modem_setup
AT <enter>
OK

~.
#



� 4� rscadm "��#��$% 49

�=<=IJK>?

;ï±��� rscadm()�121 ��� root �1E5±�Ü��]!/0MD
E� rscadm J��K

� useradd ���6 27 ë�� useradd �1°  

� userdel ���6 28 ë�� userdel �1°  

� usershow ���6 28 ë�� usershow [�1° ]  

� userpassword ���6 28 ë�� userpassword �1°  

� userperm ���6 28 ë�� userperm �1° [c][u][a][r]  

Z UNIX ���[\]/^
Õ�àA��i UNIX ÆöI/�� rscadm MDEÙ@ �uÑvde iÕde

À ���Y�>�@ �uÜ�ÏMÐ���nt£$

1. a !"
�4���
��

2. 
� !�� ��,�4 ! 3

3. �� !'(

# rscadm set mail_enabled true
# rscadm set mailhost 139.143.4.2
# rscadm set mailuser joe@company.com

# rscadm set alarm3_prefix 91

# rscadm send_event -c 910100 Process is now being monitored
# rscadm send_event -c 910101 Process failed
# rscadm send_event -c 910100 Process OK
# rscadm send_event -c 910110 Process no longer monitored



50 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

ý_�� failed V^ r�5 ����

1. @ ��À� 3

2. �Õ]V^q5������æ )*? environment DE

3. ntÏMÐ�£$�;k�Ð��1

4. nt SNMP :; �? snmp_enabled ? snmp_host FGmY�>

ý_�� OK =Q r�5 ����

1. T~��À� 3

2. �Õ]=Qq5������æ )*? environment DE

3. ntÏMÐ�£$�;k�Ð��1

4. nt SNMP :; �? snmp_enabled ? snmp_host FGmY�>



51

� �5

���� RSC � OpenBoot PROM 
��

�2-SThNO RSC � OpenBoot PROM QR�[\

��1Æã�fc��FG@î �h� RSC ��æ;k� OBP �i okÆöI/
kPQRFG e�

QR@îi���/b]��5o�

rsc

Õ@î´bc®�@!° 7 ttyio input-device ? output-device p OBP 
��æFG!� ttya 6v?6��c¦Ò�>�æçú < keyboard ? ttyb �
�´L�!��P

ok setenv input-device rsc
ok setenv output-device rsc



52 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �



53

� �6

����

�2-.YZ�/WX�[\

� 6 53 ë�� YZ RSC WX
� 6 56 ë�� � RSC YZ���WX

_` RSC ab

����� RSC
� \l�;é_� RSC �@° £��
��16  -rsc

� \l�´b����B� RSC �1° �äq���	
�1°|N

� \l�´b����B� RSC �E

���������� RSC

RSC LM�NpNOOc��E5é_ �!���E5���ï�p �� telnet 
DE_�8b�é_p�v#é_T~wxy\ e� i UNIX /

% telnet bert-rsc
Trying 129.148.49.120...
Connected to bert-rsc.

Escape character is '^]'.
Connection closed by foreign host.



54 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

���������� RSC

&� �� root �1E5����ÜlØ scadm version DE´b�u����
�?´ ß= RSC �ð9	v#�è"�>WX � rscadm show DE\l�è"
�>FG�>´b�B

ä��

� £¤ç9ò�E5 RSC Ü�� shownetwork DElØýi�>

� E5�"#��gb���Ü�� ping lØ RSC ´bï� �� RSC °å e

� 
��16  -rsc <|´���°å �� pingDE�»FG

� ð9 SunVTS YZ�K\l�è"é_ ��^_�è">;��@é_�¶A� 
10 Mbit �×�

� ð9 SunVTS YZ�K \l�����

������ !��� RSC

&� �� root �1E5����ÜlØ scadm version DE´b�u����
�?´ ß= RSC �ð9 � rscadm show DE\lç9ò��>FG��>´b
�B

�?WXv#i`�a`�

� �� root �1E5����Ü�� rscadm modem_setup DE\l?��`�a
`���> �`�a`��>���øk�/j4_�ed´î�7;�

� £¤�`�a`�é_�gb�����LÔ�´b��

� �bcñòsgb	
é�ç9ò�Ü��ç9ò�´b�iÔ�

� ð9 SunVTS YZ�K \lç9ò� ��^_ç9ò�>;bcç9å��é

_�

� ð9 SunVTS YZ�K \l�����

"#�$% RSC &��
� RSC |��!� RSC r�nt�u �\l�/e��u´b´ RSC nt�u�
r�

� �� root �1E5����Ü�� rscadm send_event -c 23 DEnt�u

�?���ÏMÐ��u

� \lÏMÐ��>FG

� \lÐ����?@AÐ����´b@ 	�>�B

� _�|� RSC 8���ntÏMÐ�y\

� \l�è"�>



� 6� &'() 55

�?���de��u

� \lde��>FG

� _�£¤bR RSC �^�BCntde�y\

� ���de���f�	 \lde��>´b�B sB¶de��v#�WX

�?��� SNMP :D

� \l snmp_enabled FG´b�>= true

� _�7 snmp_hostFGÀ� IP Ò©nv ping DE

� \l SNMP ()ñò�B¯�R��ïL�±�nv�:D

RSC !'"(

�?�1gq� RSC �Es�E|k�� ��� root �1E5����Ü�� 
rscadm userpassword DE;k®��E �®�E£$Ñ RSC �1

RSC )�*+,&-./012345*+&-.�67

�� root �1E5����Ü� rscadm date -s DE� RSC p0����p0N
� �� cronJ��K�>bc��î��·ÙhÕPÔ�

89 RSC :�;� <=&�;�

³RQR>;jÌ��1��¾Rê9 \l�����! g^ �Rwi�/U

V

� poweroff DE|k�� ���Ïûm�T~

� poweron DE|k�� ���Ïûm�@ 

>?��@A�B RSC �CD

¬Ò���5 9:7�> RSC � rscadm J��Kï@Az�Ùn��>�>Ü
��¿��1



56 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

� RSC �������
RSC ��������	
��
���� ������� ���������

�� ����� Sun Management Center SunVTS � OpenBoot Diagnostics � 
	!"#$

�������� �%&'(	 RSC )*�

� +, RSC -./0����12345,6
�
� +,789/05:';<	=>?@

� AB��'���7895C<DEFG



 57

�� A


� !"#�$#%

�45Æã!T���`�a`��[\ +ê�/

� 6 57 ë�� ^�`�a`�

� 6 60 ë�� `�a`�UVWXYZ

cde?feK
�£¤�è"é_¦U RSC ��ï��"#4^¦U �ä�ì3bc¶��`�

a`�Ü�Lé_� RSC ç9ò� 2 ��(�ìíî �;kbc�8�ÓÓä

�?`�a`�NOÕQR

;ì3?�>`�a`� �¿ã`�a`�4]�<= ;��?�> RSC `�a
`� ���/�>�> �îg!;ö �� RSC shells rscadm J��KÙ¬&
�>FG



58 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

LMA�

��/�>�> RSC ç9ò� 2

NOPBCA�

��ntde��u RSC Y�����S�j± Telocator H�íHGÎ (TAP)�`
�a`�de��¢� �?�� RSC `�a`�?�v�de�f���ÁNO
�� RSC ç9ò� 2 ?de��/j4�� 9600

��/�>��?�>de��u de� 2 ���´��� �?��½cde�

A�>6�de� 2 ��>

� A-1 )*+, 2 -./�

GUI & ' ()& 

Z.´£ 2 ~�

¤¥¦ 9600
©ª«¬ '

­®¨ 1
i§¨ 8
o�+�V�,-

[Z.´£ïo� PPP

serial2_baud 9600
serial2_parity none
serial2_stop 1
serial2_data 8
serial2_hw_handshake true
ppp_enabled true

� A-2 012��/�

& ' ()& 

� RSC \]�����
 page_enabled true

�| ��������

I-`�| (PIN) ������ !"#� page_info1 �� @ID



*� A �����+�,+� -59

��EFGHI

de�Ï�Óä´�hde��� TAP é_�Óä <|´klde£$�Óä �

9:´é_�I� TAP GÎ�`�a`��Ï�Óä �äq>;�de��f�	

�Í�ÕÓä3L�de��>�í

de�Ï�Óä9:-.;�@�í�HIç e� �?��$�Ï�">;iÓä

i� 9 ÂÃ���QcíH �?��pe�Ól>;m| �i 9 5�bcEÓ
(,) e� 9,8005551212

JK4LK2& NVRAM ,MN7OPQ�

� rscadm modem_setup DEÀ�>`�a`���> modem_setupDE�»F
G-. attention (AT) DE i`�a`�� NVRAM ÀwyQR�>

89�/�¨©ª

� T~ RTS 6��
� ý DTR ,-p��`�a`�
� �_�ed<�ç9ò� 2 �=øk�/j4

¤¥¦ 9600
©ª«¬ ª

­®¨ 1
i§¨ 7
£� $%

(O�(S� ¡XYZ 1%25 60 .ï
� (O�(S� ¡XYZ

page_baud1 9600
page_parity1 even
page_stop1 1
page_data1 7
page_password1 $%
page_init1

�| ��������

I-`�| (PIN) ������ !"#� page_info2 �� @ID

¤¥¦ 9600
©ª«¬ ª

­®¨ 1
i§¨ 7
£� $%

(O�(S� ¡XYZ 1%2� 60 �
�

�����������

page_baud2 9600
page_parity2 even
page_stop2 1
page_data2 7
page_password2 $%
page_init2

� A-2 012��/�

& ' ()& 



60 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

���������	


�������� �	
� 1 � 2 
������������ RSC ��	
��
��
������� �������� attention (AT) ��

�  page_init1 � page_init2 ���
!"#$% 15 &�� '()*+��

���
 NVRAM , page_init1 � page_init2 � ,
��-./012� 
rscadm modem_setup ��)*+ NVRAM )*�,
�� 34 567	
� 
1 � 2 ��2(8
9:;</	
�� =>�?%@A	
�BC(8
����

��

��
��

	
�D��E TAP 	
�� +FG "HIJKL(�?��MD� NO P

Q	
�� R5 +SG �?D�

���������	

TUV% root �WXYZ�[�� rscadm modem_setup ���\�����
]
^ N_U` AT ��ab�����[c\de	
��
	
fg hTijkl

m�� TAP no
	
fg� pqmrs� ID= tuv�ijkl TAP

56�� AT ��(wijXY xyz�����{|}� R5 DIP v~� RSC 
��gD 2 
��

�(�� rscadm �� T=U`�����klm���
A&��gD [�� 
UNIX ���� R5 tip �kl TAP 	
fg ��TU(�� RSC �yz��
��� 56�M��Uijkl �uT��
	
fg;<�� ~E UNIX �
���� x�� tip � stty 
man�

?yz	
��� x���� rscadm send_event -c �� �`�� RSC }�
��
	
�a�����



 61

�� B

 &'() RSC *
�+,-.

�if�sDEz�Às� rscadm MDE send_event �ý³Rlmnop q

5 RSC r�snt�u �� -c�Pnt�u

Õ45Æã�bc°� dmon.pl �Je Perl f�z� ý³b;k�tuàô�¤L

�G�;kvàwp gz��ntbc RSC �u �@���Õf� ���;Ú

Û�Kbc�uàôÑ crontab J��KÆãb`ùú`¡

*+,� B-1 

#!/usr/bin/perl
# Disk Monitor
# USAGE: dmon <mount> <percent>
#  e.g.: dmon /usr 80
@notify_cmd = ’/usr/platform/SUNW,UltraSPARC-IIi-Netract/rsc/rscadm’;
if (scalar(@ARGV) != 2)
{
   print STDERR “USAGE: dmon.pl <mount_point> <percentage>\n”;
   print STDERR “ e.g. dmon.pl /export/home 80\n\n”;
   exit;
}
open(DF, “df -k|”);
$title = <DF>;
$found = 0;
while ($fields = <DF>)
{
   chop($fields);
   ($fs, $size, $used, $avail, $capacity, $mount) = split(’ ’, $fields);
   if ($ARGV[0] eq $mount)
   {
      $found = 1;
      if ($capacity > $ARGV[1])
      {
         print STDERR “ALERT: \””, $mount, “\” is at “, $capacity, 
                      “ of capacity, sending notification\n”;



62 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

         $notify_msg = ’mount point “’.$mount.’” is at ’.
                       $capacity.’ of capacity’;
         exec (@notify_cmd, ’send_event’, ’-c’, $notify_msg)
               || die “ERROR: $!\n”;
      }
   }
}
if ($found != 1)
{
   print STDERR “ERROR: \””, $ARGV[0], 
                “\” is not a valid mount point\n\n”;
}
close(DF);

*+,� B-1  �



 63

�� C

/0'(

Õ45Æã!Twxy\�[\ +ê�/

� 6 63 ë�� rsc> ÆöI/�wxy\
� 6 65 ë�� rscadm J��K�wxy\

rsc> ���[�hijk
Could not get username for user ��1 ����������

iê9 userpassword DE�¤�À ²o� SEEPROMD wx  

Error adding user ��1 	
�����

iê9 useradd DE�¤�À²o�wx gy\5D!¬-.�y\

Error changing password for ��1 
�������

iê9 userpassword DE�¤�À²o�wx gy\5D!¬-.�y\

Error changing password for ��1 
�������

iê9 userpassword DE�¤�À ²o� SEEPROMD wx  

Error changing password for ��1 — password must be at least 
three characters different from old password - password must 
not be based on username 
�������� — �������������
���� — ���������

6��bc����E



64 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

Error deleting user ��1 � �����

iê9 userdel DE�¤�À²o�wx gy\5D!¬-.�y\

Error displaying user ��1 !"�����

iê9 usershow DE�¤�À²o�wx gy\5D!¬-.�y\

Error setting permission for ��1 #$��%&��

iê9 userperm DE�¤�À²o�wx gy\5D!¬-.�y\

ERROR: username did not start with letter or did not contain 
lowercase letter. �' ���()�*+,-�.�/0�*

 6��bc���1°

Failed to allocate buffer for console mode. 123456789:;

<=

iê9 console DE�¤�À RSC |R����æ�é_à�'Ö�$w

Failed to allocate memory! 78>?<=

iê9 show DE�¤�À RSC |Rà�'Ö�$w�õöFG�ú  

Failed to get password for ��1 @�����<=

iê9 userpassword DE�¤�À ²o� SEEPROMD wx  

Failed to set 78 to 789 #$ABC<=

iê9 set DE�¤�À RSC x� SEEPROMD wx

Invalid login DEFG

E5_�V^ gy\õöiE5ÆöÀ

Invalid password ��FG

£¤ userpassword DE6���E�îC�E

Invalid permission: :; %&FG

6������1�� !����´ [c] [u] [a] [r]

Malformed username ���HI

i6� userpassword userperms userdelDEp ;k�|wi��1



*� C ./01 -65

No free user slots FJK��L$

ý RSC m�>Oc21p �?�y¿��121A�²ogwx RSC ÄNOO
c�121 ¿�g^�214i 9:­�bc21

Passwords don't match ���M8

®�E�f]6�|z�

Permission denied %&NOP

�yê9�7L¢!���1���!� shell DE

Sorry, wrong password Q�R ���'

6��bc|�B�ýi�E

Unable to get value of variable 78 ��@�SAB�ABC

iê9 showDE�¤�À ������FG°å

User already registered ��TUV

�y¿���1miÕ����!bc RSC 21

User does not exist ���?W

;k��1°�Õ����� RSC 21|�T

rscadm V
WX�hijk
Passwords didn't match, try again ���M8 XYZ

iê9 userpassword MDE�¤�À ;6��Ef] �?�E|z� �Æ

ö�7®6�

rscadm: all user slots are full [���L$T\

ý RSC m�>Oc21p �?�y¿��121�²ogwx RSC ÄNOOc
�121 ¿�g^�214i 9:­�bc21

rscadm: command line too long ]�^_`

\l�¤%�DE9



66 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

rscadm: command unknown (a]�

���bc��� rscadm MDE

rscadm: could not connect to modem ��bcde3feg

iê9 modem_setup MDE�¤�À RSC |Ré_� RSC `�a`� `�a

`�é_��{ äqëD`áM	
���g`�a`� s� RSC Yé_�g
^�`�a`��

rscadm: could not disconnect from modem ���e3fegh+

iê9 modem_setup MDE�¤�À RSC |R�`�a`�Z 

rscadm: could not read date from RSC ��i RSCj�kl

�yÍ� RSC í�p i RSC ø�Àno|Bkwx

rscadm: could not send alert ��mnop

iê9 send_event MDE�¤�À RSC ø�|Rntr�

rscadm: could not set date on RSC ��#$ RSCqr

�y�>)/p RSC \��bc$�wx

rscadm: couldn't add user ��	
��

ý�y¿��121p RSC x�bc$�wx RSC SEEPROM �Rv#WX

rscadm: couldn't change password ��
���

ý�y¬&�1�Ep RSC x�bc$�wx RSC SEEPROM �Rv#WX

rscadm: couldn't change permissions ��
�%&

ý�y¬&�1��p RSC x�bc$�wx RSC SEEPROM �Rv#WX

rscadm: couldn't create thread ��stuv

iê9 modem_setup MDE�¤�À ×�ÆÍ`�V^

rscadm: couldn't delete user ��� ��

ý�y­��121p RSC x�bc$�wx RSC SEEPROM �Rv#WX



*� C ./01 -67

rscadm: couldn't get information on user ��@��w���xy

i�� usershowMDE�¤�À�y¦U�1[\p RSC x��bc$�w
x RSC SEEPROM �Rv#WX

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported erase error z{<= RSC 
|p� �'

iê9 download MDE�¤�À �y7 RSC EEPROM 89+�p RSC �u�
�UV

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported int_wp error z{<= RSC 
|p int_wp �'

iê9 download MDE�¤�À �y7 RSC EEPROM 89+�p RSC �u�
�UV

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported range error z{<= RSC 
|p}~�'

iê9 download MDE�¤�À �y7 RSC EEPROM 89+�p RSC �u�
�UV  

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported verify error z{<= RSC 
|p���'

iê9 download MDE�¤�À �y7 RSC EEPROM 89+�p RSC �u�
�UV

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported vpp error z{<= RSC |p 
vpp �'  

iê9 download MDE�¤�À �y7 RSC EEPROM 89+�p RSC �u�
�UV

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported wp error z{<= RSC|p 
wp�'  

iê9 download MDE�¤�À �y7 RSC EEPROM 89+�p RSC �u�
�UV

rscadm: the RSC lock file was found. Only one instance of 
rscadm can run at a given time. m� RSC���� WS����� ��

�^�� rscadm �v

���I

rscadm: the RSC hardware was not detected ����d RSC��

���I



68 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

rscadm: the RSC hardware could not be initialized RSC����N
���

���I

rscadm: Error downloading file z{����

iê9 download MDE�¤�À²o�bc$�wx

rscadm: ERROR, callback init failed �' �� init<=

iê9 download MDE�¤�À²o�bc$�wx

rscadm: ERROR, passwords didn t match �' ���M8

iê9 userpassword MDE�¤�À ;6��Ef] �?�E|z� �

Æö7®6� �?{]v#|z� ÓgMDEV^

rscadm: ERROR, unable to set up message queue �' ��t��y�

�

iê9 download MDE�¤�À²o�bc$�wx

rscadm: event message can't exceed 80 characters ���y���� 
80���

�h send_event MDE�y\|R�¤ 80 cHI

rscadm: file could not be opened ���+��

iê9 downloadMDE�¤�À |R@ DE9�;k�z�

rscadm: file not a valid s-record �����G� s-record��

iê9 downloadMDE�¤�À /\�z�|´ s-record z�

rscadm: INTERNAL ERROR in set date #$qr�m�> �'

Q´bc$� rscadm 
�wx

rscadm: INTERNAL ERROR, overflow in callback > �' W��¡¢

�

iê9 download MDE�¤�À²o�bc$�wx

rscadm: invalid variable FG�AB

iê9 set MDE�¤�À 6��bc���FG

rscadm: invalid variable or value FG�AB-C

iê9 set MDE�¤�À 6��bc���FGsú



*� C ./01 -69

rscadm: malformed password HI��

6��bc����E !��E�HIiF�|c40 LÀc�!fcH�H

I	�EÀc�!bcíHsjÌHI

rscadm: malformed username HI���

i�1°À6�����HI

rscadm: maximum username length is - 16 £¤���`¥1 16 L

6���1°�¤ 16 cHI L��1°%á´ 16 cHI

rscadm: RSC did not respond during boot initialization W¦§�

����v¡ RSC ��¨©

iê9 download MDE�¤�À²o�bc$�wx

rscadm: RSC failed to respond during download Wz{�v¡ RSC ¨©
<=

iê9 download MDE�¤�À RSC ¢!8��B�����

rscadm: RSC firmware not responding RSC ª�F¨©

RSC ±ø�¢!�� äq RSC �i��s±ø�}~s RSC !��UV

rscadm: RSC not responding to requests RSC QX«F¨©

RSC �nt�/��� RSC ´biÔ�

rscadm: RSC returned fatal error RSC ¬�­]��'

iê9 download MDE�¤�À RSC å�bc�Cl��wx

rscadm: RSC returned garbage RSC ¬�F�xy

gwx�i13lm/²o ���I

rscadm: RSC returned unknown error RSC ¬�(a�'

iê9 download MDE�¤�À RSC å��Cl���� �|´=Qä|

´V^

rscadm: RSC returned wrong response RSC ¬��'¨©

iê9 user* MDE�¤�À RSC å�bc����� QY¶�´ RSC s 
rscadm À�$�wx

rscadm: RSC unable to free up memory RSC ��®¯>?

gy\�²oi13lm/ rscadm J��K|RÇ�ï RSC ø�À���y
\  



70 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

rscadm: Unable to reset RSC hardware ��°L RSC ��

iê9 resetrsc MDE�¤�À �y��� RSC V^

rscadm: unable to send data to RSC ��mnkld RSC

RSC |%!nt�í� RSC ´biÔ�

rscadm: Unable to send modem data to RSC ��±e3fegklmnd 
RSC

RSC |%!nt���í� RSC ´biÔ�

rscadm: user already exists ��T?W

�y¿���1miÕ����!bc RSC 21

rscadm: username did not start with letter or did not contain 
lowercase letter �����)�*+,-�.�/0�*

i�y¿� RSC �121p�������1°Ë�

rscadm: username does not exist ����?W

;k��1°�Õ����� RSC 21|�T

rsc-config cannot be run while envmond is running envmond �^
� ���^ rsc-config

ð9 rsc-config �K4i 9:|° envmond

This program MUST be run as root ²v³��´ root ���^

���I



23 71 

lm

�-
alarm �� 22

break �� 21

console �� 21

consolehistory (chist) �� 24

consolerestart �� 24

customerinfo 34 13

date �� 26

DHCP 9

eeprom �� 14

environment �� 20

envmond 11 5 12, 22, 38 5 40, 48

help �� 17, 30

hostname 34 13, 35

input-device 34 13, 51

IP 67 9, 20, 41

loghistory (lhist) �� 23

logout �� 6, 30

mail_enabled 34 13

OpenBoot PROM (OBP) 14
&8 RSC �9:34;<

rsc 51
output-device 34 13, 51

page_enabled 34 13

page_info1 34 13

password �� 27

poweroff �� 22

poweron �� 22

powersupply �� 22

ppp_enabled 34 12

PROM 10

reset �� 21

resetrsc �� 29

root => 10

rscadm date 47

rscadm download 48

rscadm help 46

rscadm modem_setup 48

rscadm resetrsc 48

rscadm send_event 48

rscadm set 15, 47

rscadm show 47

rscadm version 47

rscadm %&�' 9, 11, 13, 15, 45

rscadm ?&>=>@A 49

rsc-config �� 9, 9 5 11

set �� 25

setenv �� 14

shell �� 17
alarm 22
break 21
console 21
consolehistory (chist) 24
consolerestart 24
date 26



72 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

environment 20
help 30
loghistory (lhist) 23
logout 6, 30
password 27
poweroff 22
poweron 22
powersupply 22
reset 21
resetrsc 29
set 25
show 25
shownetwork 20
useradd 27
userdel 28
userpassword 28
userperm 28
usershow 28
version 30
xir 21
B 19
CDEF�� 22
GH 17
�	
IJ?KL 20
��34

)*+, 32
�� 34
KLM 42
NOP+, 41

���� 25
QR�� 30

show �� 25

shownetwork �� 20

SMTP 10, 38

SNMP 34

tip �' 8, 42, 48

useradd �� 27

userdel �� 28

userpassword �� 28

userperm �� 28

usershow �� 28

version �� 30

xir �� 21

A
ST< 6

SUVH 8

B
WX�� 15

34 �� 31
)*+, 32

ppp_enabled 34
ppp_local_ip_addr 33
ppp_remote_ip_addr 34
serial2_baud 32
serial2_data 33
serial2_hw_handshake 33
serial2_mode 32
serial2_parity 32
serial2_stop 33

�	


panic_dump 43
�Y

alarm1_prefix 40
alarm3_prefix 40
alarm2_prefix 40
solaris_watchdog_reboot 41
solaris_watchdog_timeout 40

�� 34
customerinfo 35
hostname 35
mail_enabled 38
mailhost 38
mailuser 38
page_baud1 36
page_baud2 37
page_data1 36
page_data2 37
page_enabled 35
page_init1 36
page_init2 37
page_info2 37
page_info1 35
page_parity1 36
page_parity2 38
page_password1 36
page_password2 37
page_stop1 36
page_stop2 38
snmp_enabled 34



23 73

snmp_host 34
KLM 42
KLM escape_char 42
NOP+, 41

ip_addr 41
ip_gateway 42
ip_mode 41
ip_netmask 41
tpe_link_test 42

Z[\]^ 6, 33

C
]_&>=> 10

]^ 6, 18, 33

)*+, 4, 8, 13, 32

`a"� 63

D
GHbc 18

dedfg (PPP)
ppp_enabled 34 12
�� 12

hi 20, 40

F
jk 40

H
9:lmno�'  �� envmond
pq� 42, 48

rs tu

)*+,vLwv
 12
NOP+, 12

rs]^ 6

J
�� xy 61

�Y 38

�Yz 7

��

34 34

{|��N}~�� 61
#$ 13
���� 54
�� 13, 34

��"� 4

K
KLM 21, 42, 51
��� 13 5 14

KLMEF 3, 22

,� 11, 55

L
����<�� 42

M
�� shell
CDEF�� 22
GH� 17
�	
IJ?KL�� 20
��34 31
)*+, 32
�� 34
KLM 42
NOP+, 41

���� 25
QR�� 30

�� shell 17
alarm 22
break 21
console 21
consolehistory (chist) 24
consolerestart 24
date 26
environment 20
help 30
loghistory (lhist) 23
logout 6, 30
password 27
poweroff 22
poweron 22
powersupply 22



74 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �

reset 21
resetrsc 29
set 25
show 25
shownetwork 20
useradd 27
userdel 28
userpassword 28
userperm 28
usershow 28
version 30
xir 21
B 19
CDEF�� 22
�	
IJ?KL 20
��34 31
)*+, 32
�� 34
KLM 42
NOP+, 41

���� 25
QR�� 30

P
��

WX 15
dedfg (PPP) 12

��34 31
)*+, 32

ppp_enabled 34
ppp_local_ip_addr 33
ppp_remote_ip_addr 34
serial2_baud 32
serial2_data 33
serial2_hw_handshake 33
serial2_mode 32
serial2_parity 32
serial2_stop 33

�	


panic_dump 43
�Y

alarm1_prefix 40
alarm3_prefix 40
alarm2_prefix 40
solaris_watchdog_reboot 41

solaris_watchdog_timeout 40
�� 34

customerinfo 35
hostname 35
mail_enabled 38
mailhost 38
mailuser 38
page_baud1 36
page_baud2 37
page_data1 36
page_data2 37
page_enabled 35
page_init1 36
page_init2 37
page_info2 37
page_info1 35
page_parity1 36
page_parity2 38
page_password1 36
page_password2 37
page_stop1 36
page_stop2 38
snmp_enabled 34
snmp_host 34

KLM 42
escape_char 42

NOP+, 41
ip_addr 41
ip_gateway 42
ip_mode 41
ip_netmask 41
tpe_link_test 42

���� 9

Q
�\�' �&8�Yz 7

R
��� 7

S
^�

���� 55
��EF?KLMEF�^��� 24
��	
^��� 47



23 75

��EF 3
{|��N�����EF 61

T
vLwv


-./�xy 58
turs 12
/� 48, 57 5 60
01234/� 58

W
�� shell
��34 31

P� 9

P��q 9

 ¡ 20, 40

�� xiii, xiv

Y
& RSC ���	
�� 56

&>¢£ 20, 28

&>=> 10, 15, 17, 27


�GH 4, 8, 17


�¤¥KL

flash PROM 10
ST< 6
SU 7
GHbc 18
¦§ 1
¨© 3
�� 7, 9
�� WX 15
ª& 4

Z
�� RSC �� 53
Z©GH� RSC 53
Z©«¬)*+,­� 54
Z©«¬NOP­� 54
®p�Yz¯�°Z±² 55
,�³´ 55

µ¶¨©·& QR�Z·& 55
^�Z¸� 55
³¹��� 54

º2» 9

(P�q 9



76 Sun ������ (RSC) ��	
  ��� Netra ct 
����� • 2001 � 3 �


